© GOVERNMENT OF TAMIL NADU 2020

[Regd. No. TN/CCN/467/2012-14 [R. Dis. No. 197/2009.

[Price: Re. 0.80 Paise.



TAMIL NADU GOVERNMENT GAZETTE

PUBLISHED BY AUTHORITY

No. 23]

CHENNAI, WEDNESDAY, JUNE 3, 2020 Vaikasi 21, Saarvari, Thiruvalluvar Aandu–2051

Part III—Section 1(b)

Service Rules including Ad hoc Rules, Regulations, etc., issued by Secretariat Departments.

NOTIFICATIONS BY GOVERNMENT

CONTENTS

Pages.

ANIMAL HUSBANDRY, DAIRYING AND FISHERIES DEPARTMENT

Amendment to the Special Rules for Tamil Nadu Fisheries Service.

36

NOTIFICATIONS BY GOVERNMENT

ANIMAL HUSBANDRY, DAIRYING AND FISHERIES DEPARTMENT

Amendment to the Special Rules for the Tamil Nadu Fisheries Service.

[G.O. Ms. No. 69, Animal Husbandry, Dairying and Fisheries (Fs2), 9th April 2020, Panguni 27 Thiruvalluvar Aandu-2051.]

No. SRO B-16/2020.— In exercise of the powers conferred by the proviso to Article 309 of the Constitution of India, the Governor of Tamil Nadu hereby makes the following amendments to the Special Rules for the Tamil Nadu Fisheries Service (Section 14 of Tamil Nadu Service Manual Vol. II of 1987)

- (2) (i) Amendment (1) hereby made shall be deemed to have come into force with effect on and from 02-09-1978.
 - (ii) Amendment (2) hereby made shall be deemed to have come into force with effect on and from 03-06-2013; and
 - (iii) Amendment (3) hereby made shall be deemed to have come into force with effect on and from 21-03-2007.

AMENDMENTS.

In the said Special Rules, in rule 2, in sub-rule (a), in the TABLE in item (i) in cloumn (2) against the category "5. Assistant Director of Fisheries" in column (1) thereof, '

- (1) for the expression "from among the holders of the post of Research Assistant, Inspector of Fisheries and Curator" the expression "from among the holders of the post of Research Assistant and Inspector of Fisheries" shall be substituted.
- (2) for the expression "from among the holders of the post of Research Assistant and Inspector of Fisheries" as so substituted, the expression "from among the holders of the post of Inspector of Fisheries" shall be substituted.
 - (3) for the proviso to item (ii) the following proviso shall be substituted, namely:

"Provided that appointment to the post of Assistant Director of Fisheries shail be made in the ratio" of '1:3 (25%: 75%) among the direct recruits and recruitment by transferees, respectively, against the substantive vacancies.

K. GOPAL, Principal Secretary to Government.